
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

14 December 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 20th December, 
2017 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

* Please note that there will be a briefing, which is for the members of the 
Committee only, commencing at 9.30 a.m. before the public session 
commences at 10.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings on 

16 October and 15 November 2017.
4 SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION REVIEW (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To share the outcomes of the Sheltered Housing Review.

Public Document Pack



2

5 PROVISION FOR GYPSY & TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITES AND THE 
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To provide the Committee with information on the Council’s 
new process and procedures.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 32)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on 
Monday 16 October, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, 
George Hardcastle, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION: Veronica Gay (for Sian Braun) and Patrick Heesom (for Ray Hughes)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise), Enterprise and Regeneration Manager, Finance 
Manager Corporate Accounting and Systems,  Finance Manager Community Services 
and Energy Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Facilitator and Democratic Services Support 
Officer.

20. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour Group.   As 
Councillor Ian Dunbar had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was 
asked to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Dunbar be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

22. FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19 

The Finance Manager Corporate Accounting and Systems introduced the report 
which set out the current financial forecast for 2018/19 and emergent options and 
financial pressures for the Community and Enterprise portfolio.

The financial forecast as detailed in section 1.04 of the report had been revised to 
take into account decisions made as part of the 2017/18 bud
[...]
es to 

enable them to continue to deliver effective Communities First activities, for a 
further two years. 

 The second programme, the Employability programme, would provide Local 
Delivery Bodies with the management infrastructure for the Communities 4 Work 
programme.

The Enterprise & Regeneration Manager reported the role of the offices in Flint, 
Holywell, Mold and Deeside was to get people into work and that there had been 
significant delivery and focus in Flintshire with support and training provided.   The LIFT 
Mentoring Programme which was attached to Communities First and was funded until 
31 March 2018.  The Legacy Fund would deliver some options.

He outlined the  proposals in the employability work stream within the North Wales 
Deal programme which were designed to get more people in poverty in work:-

 North Wales Employment Escalator
 The Skills Bank
 Enhanced Careers and Guidance Programme
 Work Place Bursaries Programme and
 Apprenticeships and work placements

Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, referred to 
the report and specifically all of the initiatives that had been delivered and the range of 
recruitment schemes that had enabled people to gain employment.  He felt that the report 
overall highlighted the good working relationship the Council had with local businesses.

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

Page 6



25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  
It was agreed that the SARTH item be moved to the Spring meeting together with an 
update report on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard and New Homes.

Councillor George Hardcastle referred to the speed at which a housing officer had 
dealt with an emergency response from Carelink and asked that his thanks be passed on 
to the officer for their hard work.

Councillor Paul Shotton asked that a report on smart meters be included in the 
Forward Work Programme for consideration at a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.28 pm)

…………………………
    Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 15 November 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke,  
Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Christine Jones and Patrick Heesom

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Councillor Rosetta Dolphin  

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development;  Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Enterprise & Regeneration 
Manager, Benefits Manager, Housing Solutions and Commissioning Manager, Service 
Manager Housing Programmes, and Enterprise and Regeneration Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman referred to the sadness at the 
recent death of Carl Sargeant, Assembly Member, and asked Members and officers to 
take part in a minutes silence in tribute to his memory.   The Chairman expressed his 
condolences and thoughts to his family and friends.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

21. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Ted Palmer as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was duly seconded.

Councillor George Hardcastle nominated Councillor Rosetta Dolphin and this 
was seconded.

On being put to the vote Councillor Ted Palmer was appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ted Palmer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

Page 9



22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

23. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  

The Benefits Manager introduced the report to provide an update on the impact 
Universal Credit ‘Full Service’ and other welfare reforms were having on Flintshire’s 
residents and the work which was ongoing to mitigate and support households.   She 
provided background information and gave a presentation on Welfare Reform in 
Flintshire which covered the following key points:

 Pre Universal Credit Reforms
o Bedroom Tax
o Benefit Cap

 Universal Credit
o Issues and Impacts

 Support Work
o Personal Budgeting support
o Assisted Digital support
o Discretionary Housing Payments

 Projected Welfare Reform impacts
 Data Analysis
 Future Welfare Reforms (from 2020)

o LHA Restriction – scrapped for Social Housing Tenants
o LHA Restriction – scrapped for supported Accommodation
o Ring fenced funding for Emergency Accommodation  

` The Chairman thanked the Benefits Manager for a detailed and informative 
presentation and invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the concerns he had raised previously 
around the impact of Universal Credit and commented on the issue of rent arrears.  He 
expressed praise for the work of the Benefits Manager and her Team for the support 
and guidance provided to Flintshire residents, which had been recognised by the 
Welsh Government.

Councillor David Wisinger said he had received complaints from some  
residents that they had been unabl
[...]
d.  

The Service Manager Housing Programmes also reported on the main points, 
as detailed in the report, around progress on future sites which would deliver a mixture 
of Council Affordable and Shared Equity properties, funding for social housing, the 
Welsh Government Affordable Housing Grant and Innovative Housing Programme, 
Flintshire House Standard, and performance and community benefits.   

Referring to the Flintshire House Standard the Service Managed explained that 
it was proposed to establish a project team consisting of tenants, Elected Members 
and officers, to review the Flintshire House Standard to ensure it continued to provide 
quality homes and value for money to the Council and NEW Homes.  The Council 
would also use the opportunity to assess the Flintshire standard against the Welsh 
Government Technical Standards, making it eligible for the Affordable Housing Grant.  
He asked for volunteers from the Committee to form a project team.  

Councillor Paul Shotton spoke in support of the SHARP Programme and 
expressed praise for both the new council and affordable homes which had been built 
to date.  He asked if solar panels could be installed on new build properties in the 
future.

Councillor Ray Hughes expressed his thanks to the Service Manager Housing 
Programmes and his team for the housing schemes at the Maes y Meillion and Heol Y 
Goron sites in Leeswood.  He asked that his thanks be passed to Wates for the work 

Page 11



they were undertaking and for engaging with him, as the local Member, and local 
residents in keep all informed.

Councillor George Hardcastle raised a number of concerns around the Gary 
Speed development at Aston, particularly the availability of affordable homes for single 
people and the road highway infrastructure.  The Chief Officer (Community and 
Enterprise) agreed to follow up the concerns about the road.  In response to a further 
query from Councillor George Hardcastle, the Service Manager advised that affordable 
homes/apartments were made available where possible to meet the needs of single 
people as well as families.  

Councillor David Wisinger asked what provision was made for disabled 
residents.  The Service Manager explained that the Service worked closely with the 
Specialist Housing Register to help those most in need and disabled people were 
consulted in the design of new build properties.     

Councillor George Hardcastle expressed the need for Members to be involved 
in the design of infrastructure for housing developments within their Ward.

In response to the Chairman’s request, the Chairman and Councillors David 
Wisinger, Ray Hughes, and Ted Palmer put their names forward to serve on the 
Flintshire House Standard Group.    

RESOLVED:
     

(a) That the Committee supports the overall approach for the delivery of new 
Council and affordable homes through the Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP); and

(b) That the following Members be nominated as representatives to the Council’s 
Project Review Team of the Flintshire House Standard: Councillors Ian Dunbar, 
Ray Hughes, Ted Palmer and Dave Wisinger

25. COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 – MID YEAR MONITORING  

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the report to present the 
mid-year monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and 
‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the Committee.  She  provided background information 
and referred to the main considerations around monitoring of activities,  performance 
and risks, as detailed in the report, and invited the Enterprise and Regeneration 
Manger, Benefits Manage, Service Manager Housing Programmes, and Housing 
Solutions and Commissioning Manager, to provide an update on progress in their 
service areas.

  The Service Managers referred to the Council Plan 2017/18 Mid-Year Progress 
Reports – Supportive Council and Ambitious Council, which were appended to the 
report and reported on the sub-priorities and overall progress and outcomes of    
activities for their service areas.  

Page 12



Councillor Dennis Hutchinson expressed his appreciation to Officers for their 
work and support in addressing the issue of unlawful encampment on Buckley 
Common.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She 
advised Members that it had been agreed that a short briefing session to consider ‘How 
the HRA works’ would be held at 9.30 a.m. prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
on 20 December 2017.   She also explained that it had been agreed that the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 31 January 2018, be rescheduled to 15 January 2018.

The Facilitator drew attention to paragraph 1.03 of the report and advised that 
at the meeting of the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee held on 25 
October 2017, it was resolved that each Committee should be canvassed for views on 
its meeting preference as part of their forward work programme.  She referred to the 
options as detailed in the report and asked the Committee to express a preference for 
its meeting pattern.  The outcome would be reported back to the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee. 

Councillor Paul Shotton proposed that the Committee retained its current 
arrangement to meet on a Wednesday morning at 10.00 a.m. and when put to the vote 
this was agreed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Facilitator provides feedback to the Constitution and Democratic 
Services Committee that the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee supports meetings remaining at 10.00 a.m. on a Wednesday 
morning.

27. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.58 pm)

…………………………
Chairman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 20 December 2017

Report Subject Sheltered Accommodation Review

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The review undertaken of sheltered accommodation grew out of the perception 
that a number of schemes were either unpopular, no longer fit for purpose and as 
a consequence turn over and subsequent void loss was considered excessive.

The review explored all sheltered accommodation stock which totals 2,637 
properties across the county.

Looking at the available data the significant categories behind stock turn-over 
(66%) occur as a result of the tenant’s death or their transfer to residential care 
accommodation.

In revenue terms the loss associated to void properties equated to 1.67% of the 
Housing revenue account rental stream each year.

Housing management, through the use of individual case by case approvals, have 
supported the practice of allocating sheltered accommodation below the age 
threshold criteria, where there are recognised medical conditions, and sheltered 
housing is the most suitable property type. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the outcomes of the review and next steps, and support the principle 
of Sheltered accommodation being known as “Sheltered and Supported 
accommodation” to reflect the customer group it serves.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION REVIEW

1.01 The initiation of the Sheltered Accommodation Review grow out of the 
perception that certain sheltered housing schemes were 
unpopular/undesirable or that they were no longer fit for purpose and as a 
result tenancy turnover was considered excessive.

1.02 Desk top analysis has been completed to enhance understanding and to 
help identify options for potential future development of the accommodation 
to provide an attractive and needs based housing offer for older people. 

Current Housing provision for older people [Sheltered].

1.03 There are a total of 2,637 properties spread across the county that make 
up the suite of sheltered accommodation [548 over 55’s and 2089 over 
60’s]. 

This includes;

Description No. of bedrooms No. of properties
Sheltered bungalow 1-3 1,360
Sheltered Flats 1-2 631
Mini-group bungalow 1-2 408
Mini-group flat 1-2 139
Sheltered bedsit 63
Warden House 3 17
Warden Bungalow 3 14
Warden Flat 2 3
Sheltered House 2

1.04 Looking at the available data over the previous five year period the range of 
reasons for the termination of properties includes;

1    Deceased 44%
2    Move to residential care            24%
3    Transfer to FCC property 12%
4    Other 10%
5    A range of 14 categories 10%

NB: Of particular interest are the categories 2, 3 and 4 making up 46%. The 
Housing Service could have a degree of control over these categories and 
this could form the focus of potential changes to the current offer  

Analysis of data

1.05 Further analysis was undertaken on those properties with higher void 
frequency rate by site over a 5 year period. The picture isn’t 
straightforward. 

Page 16



For example bedsit accommodation tends to have more turnover than flats; 
but in Coppa View the average tenancy is 5.8 years, which would be 
considered reasonable in older person’s accommodation. In other schemes 
bedsitter tenancy length is shorter. The differences could be reflective of 
available accommodation in the area (i.e. it is easier to be able to move in 
some neighbourhoods, due to more supply of older persons 
accommodation), or is may be that the location of the scheme, make-up of 
the community in the scheme or availability of local services are more 
important than the type of accommodation. 

In som
[...]
e.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 20 December 2017

Report Subject Provision for Gypsy & Traveller Transit Sites and site the 
Riverside Management Agreement

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Housing Wales Act 2014 places a statutory duty on the Local Authority to 
assess the accommodation needs of Gypsy Travellers in the county. The same 
Act then places a statutory duty upon the authority to provide for that need.

Flintshire’s Gypsy Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTAA) which 
was approved by Welsh Government in March 2017 and is now included in the 
Local Development Plan (LDP) identifies a need for transit provision in the county

The Mobile Homes Wales Act 2013 was introduced to give residents of permanent 
local authority Gypsy Traveller sites improved protection in terms of security of 
tenure.  It brought the tenant’s licence agreements in line with the rights and 
responsibilities expected from a social housing tenancy.

Flintshire County Council manages one permanent Gypsy Traveller site at 
Riverside and the current management agreement and tenant licence agreements 
require updating to reflect the change in the legislation.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee is recommended to give support for; a costed options 
appraisal to be undertaken for the development of a 6 pitch transit site in 
Flintshire. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2. The review and implementation of new management arrangements at 
Riverside.    

3. A capital funding application to be made in the Summer of 2018 to Welsh 
Government to refurbish the Local Authority site at Riverside. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Gypsy Traveller Transit Site Provision

1.01 Under Part 3 of the Housing Wales Act 2014 the authority has a statutory 
duty to pro
[...]
ort Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of
[...]
 as suggested during the 20th September meeting
 Smart Metres – as suggested during the 16th October meeting.

REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and the 
cost to the Council.

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes 15.11.17

	4 Sheltered Accommodation Review
	5 Provision for Gypsy & Traveller Transit Sites and the Riverside Management Agreement
	Enc. 1 - List of unauthorised encampments

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 DECEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Mared Eastwood, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Rob Davies (for Sian Braun), Dave Hughes (for Ron 
Davies) and Rita Johnson (for Ray Hughes)

APOLOGY: Councillor George Hardcastle

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); and Service 
Manager, Housing Programmes

Housing Asset Manager and Senior Sheltered Housing Officer (for minute 
number 38)

Gypsy & Traveller Liaison Officer (for minute number 39)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

35. INFORMATION SESSION

Prior to the start of the meeting, Members of the Committee were given a 
presentation on the Housing Revenue Account by Steve Agger and Sian Jones.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

37. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 October and 15 November 2017 
were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

38. SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION REVIEW

The Housing Asset Manager presented a report on the outcome of the 
review of sheltered accommodation across the county, comprising a total of 



2,637 properties. The review was undertaken as there was a perception that the 
Council had a challenge in letting sheltered accommodation and that vacancy 
rates were a concern.

Amongst the findings, it was noted that empty property rent loss was not 
an issue and was broadly in line with general needs housing.  Many sheltered 
housing schemes were in high demand, and the main reasons for ending 
tenancies were because of death or tenants moving to residential care facilities.  
Bedsitters were less popular and some schemes in rural areas could be more 
difficult to let.  Finally there were a small number of schemes where access could 
be a challenge for those with mobility issues.  These could be addressed through 
scheme investment plans.

On occasion, sheltered housing was let to applicants with support needs 
and physical disabilities who were under the age designation for sheltered 
housing as it was the most appropriate accommodation available to meet their 
needs.  Changing the descriptor of sheltered housing to ‘sheltered and supported’ 
accommodation would accurately reflect this practice.

Councillor Shotton spoke in support of the recommendations and 
commended the refurbishment of the Glan-y-Morfa scheme in Connah’s Quay.

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) said that the report 
demonstrated high demand for accommodation as well as options for 
improvement, for example, to address accessibility issues and increase take-up 
of bedsits and properties in remote areas.

Councillor Attridge spoke about options to encourage tenancies in bedsits 
and the potential for some accommodation to be re-classified to meet demand of 
other customer groups.

Councillor Johnson asked if it was possible for elderly residents awaiting 
wet room installations to be given access to alternative bathing facilities.  The 
Chief Officer said that cases should be referred to officers and was aware of 
arrangements with some extra care schemes.  She advised that Council tenants 
were able to apply for an Occupational Health assessment to see if they qualified 
for a Disabled Facilities Grant.

As identified in the report, Councillor Dolphin referred to the lack of local 
facilities for those living in sheltered accommodation in more remote areas.  She 
also stressed the need for properties adapted to a high-standard for disabled 
tenants to be retained for that purpose.  On issues arising from problem tenants, 
Councillor Attridge spoke about the approach to tackling this and the aim to 
achieve the right mix of individuals with different needs within a scheme.

In response to comments from Councillor Shotton, the Chief Officer was 
aware of ideas being worked up to establish the potential for a mobile shopping 
service to remote communities and would seek an update.

Councillor Cox spoke about positive engagement by elected Members in 
helping residents to deal with issues such as loneliness.  The Chief Officer said 



that the contribution of wardens was important in encouraging tenants to involve 
themselves in their local communities.

Councillor Hughes asked about the percentage of accommodation refused 
on the basis of lack of local transport services.  The Senior Sheltered Housing 
Officer advised that the main reason for refusal was accommodation type.  
Councillor Attridge suggested that the Committee receive feedback on actions 
arising from the review after a 12 month period.  The Chief Officer agreed that 
this would involve a detailed analysis of the waiting list and reasons for refusal.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the outcomes of the review and next steps, and 
supports the principle of sheltered accommodation being known as ‘sheltered 
and supported accommodation’ to reflect the customer group it serves.

39. PROVISION FOR GYPSY & TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITES AND THE 
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

The Gypsy & Traveller Liaison Officer presented a report to seek support 
for a costed options appraisal to be undertaken for the development of a 6 pitch 
transit site in Flintshire, and for an update of the management agreement for the 
Council’s only existing permanent site at Riverside Park.

The report highlighted the statutory duties placed upon councils in respect 
of gypsies and travellers, and the benefits in providing a transit site for temporary 
use by gypsies and travellers passing through the area.

The refresh of the management agreement for the permanent site at 
Riverside was necessary to meet changes in legal requirements following which 
an application could be made for grant funding from Welsh Government to 
refurbish the site.

On a question from the Chairman, the Officer explained that the Council 
had no responsibility for unauthorised encampments on privately owned land but 
that cases brought to attention were recorded.

Councillor Dolphin referred to a particular example in her ward involving a 
long-term unauthorised encampment.  Councillor Attridge asked that any specific 
issues be raised with officers outside the meeting so that information could be 
treated confidentially.  Whilst he understood the concerns, he explained that 
significant progress had been made to the process to deal with issues more 
efficiently.  The Chief Officer gave a reminder of the Council’s responsibility to 
assess the circumstances of each case to reach an appropriate decision.

Councillor Attridge advised that concerns about security arrangements at 
Greenfield Dock should be passed to colleagues in Countryside Services.  During 
discussion on the location of the proposed transit site, it was explained that 
options for Council owned land were initially being explored before looking at 
private land availability.  Members were encouraged to pass suggested locations 
to officers and Councillor Reece put forward information on behalf of a private 
landowner.



The officer provided clarification to Councillor Shotton on the grant funding 
and advised that this was subject to planning permission granted on the land 
identified.

Councillor Johnson asked about the approach to charges for the transit 
site.  It was explained that learning would be taken from similar examples across 
the UK, although this would be the first transit site in Wales.

Councillor Wisinger pointed out that despite initial concerns about 
Riverside Park, there had been no significant issues.  In response to queries, 
Councillor Attridge said there were no plans to extend the site.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports:

(a) A costed options appraisal to be undertaken for the development of a 6 
pitch transit site in Flintshire;

(b) The review and implementation of new management arrangements at 
Riverside; and

(c) A capital funding application to be made in the Summer of 2018 to Welsh 
Government to refurbish the Local Authority site at Riverside.

40. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that an additional item on the outcomes of the Audit report on 
the management of the housing register and allocations would be submitted to 
the next meeting in January 2018.  No further changes to the Forward Work 
Programme were made.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

41. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman


